
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

4 December 2019 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 
Timothy Ryan 
Carol Smith 

Ray Best (Chairman) 
 

Paul Middleton 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group  
(1) 

 

 

Tony Durdin 
 

Keith Darvill  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons  - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public a
[...]
ory Services 

 Planning and Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 

 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 3 September 2019 and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER TWO (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 

6 ROMFORD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN (Pages 27 - 62) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

3 September 2019 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Robby Misir (Chairman), Keith Darvill, Paul Middleton, 
Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, Timothy Ryan and Carol Smith 
 

 
An apology for the absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. Councillor 
Tony Durdin was absent. 
 
 
 
5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 11 July 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER ONE  
 
Members received a presentation that outlined the eleven performance 
indicators (PI) for Quarter One that reports to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are measured 
within the Council.  These are compared over four quarters of the municipal 
year to monitor performance standards.  Most are given a “RAG rating” on 
the basis of Red (off track), Amber (at risk) and Green (on track).  
 
The report indicated that there were performance ratings available for 10 of 
the 11 indicators.  Five indicators were Red (off target) and the other five 
were Green (on target). 
 
One of the indicators was a demand rather than performance, therefore did 
not have a target assigned and was not given a RAG status. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that in Quarter 1 of 2019/20, the total 
number of Stage 1 complaints closed within timescale (10 days) was 136 
out of 145 (93.79%). This was a significant improvement compared to the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 3 September 
2019 

 

2M 

 

same time last year where 122 out of 148 (82.43%) Stage 1 complaints 
were closed within timescales (15 days).   
 
It was stated that 95% of Stage 1 complaints relating to Housing Demand 
service were closed within the timescale of 10 days, 97.8% of Stage 1 
complaints relating to Property & Land service were closed within the 
timescale of 10 days and 82.4% of Stage 1 complaints relating to Tenancy 
Sustainment service were closed within the timescale of 10 days. 
 
The report indicated that at the beginning of Quarter 3 2018/19; targets for 
stage 1 complaints were revised from 15 to 10 working days.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that 88.7% of repairs were completed within the 
target timescale against a target of 95%. The main repairs c
[...]
threshold for designation set. 
 
Based on the current performance, it was considered unlikely that the 
Council would be at risk of designation due to speed of decision but the 
figure would continue to be monitored. The Sub-Committee was informed 
that performance had improved in recent months following a new systems 
being introduced for prioritising of officer work and supporting officers to 
avoid applications missing deadlines. 
 
Re-let – There were plans to improve on the current performance for minor 
voids and get the average days down to 10 working days. The Service was 
liaising with the responsive repairs team and working with contractors 
through weekly meetings and updates on current voids through monitoring 
sheets to improve turnaround times to meet the target.  
 
It was also stated that improvement on Turnaround for lettings was targeted 
for 5 working days for properties advertised through choice based lettings 
systems or direct offers outside the regeneration decant scheme.  
 
During discussion, Members were informed that the reason for the delay in 
gas servicing of some properties ranged from inability to gain access for 
reasons of mental health, the service was taking appropriate steps to 
ensure the servicing is carried out. 
 
Members were assured that by quarter two, all planning indicators will be on 
target.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance report.  
 
 

8 UPDATE - ADOPTION OF THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING 
POLICY AND ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1982  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the Sub-
Committee received a briefing on the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
that was adopted by Council in early 2015.  
 
The Policy recommended that the maximum number of sex establishments 
for all wards in the borough was zero.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Licensing Authority received very 
few enquiries from premises that were considering an application. All 

[...]
 good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.  
 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
gender reassignment.  
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 
 
Equality and social cohesion implications could potentially arise if performance 
against the following indicators currently rated as Red does not improve: 
 

 Percentage of all repairs completed within target Main Contractor(s) 
(cumulative) 

 Percentage of HRA arrears over debit 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Appendix 1 - Towns and Communities Quarter 2 Presentation 
 
  
 
 

Page 8



P
age 9



Quarter 2 Performance Report 2019/20

Towns and Communities O&S Sub‐Committee

04 December 2019

P
age 10



About the Towns and Communities O&S Committee Performance 
Report

• Overview of the key performance indicators as selected by the Towns and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green), and not so well (Amber
and Red). 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included. This highlights what action 
the Council will take to address poor performance. 

OVERVIEW OF TOWNS & COMMUNITIES INDICATORS 

P
age 11



OVERVIEW OF TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES INDICATORS 

• 11 Performance Indicators are reported to the Towns and Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

• Data is available for all the indicators.

• Performance ratings are available for 9 of the 10 indicators. 2 are Red (off 
target), 2 are Amber (off target but expected to achieve target) and 4 are 
Green (on target).

• The Service Compliance manager is currently reviewing the performance 
indicator. 

22%

33%

45%

Q2 Indicators Summary

Red

Amber

Green

P
age 12



Quarter 2 Performance

Indicator and Description Value
2019/20 
Annual 
Target

2019/20 
Q2 Target

2019/20 Q2 
Performance

Short Term 
DOT against 
Q1 2019/20

Long Term 
DOT against 
Q2 2018/19

% of Housing services complaints answered within target time Bigger is better 95% 95% 94.51%
(Amber) ↑ 93.79% ↑ 81.77%

Repairs right first time (Breyer Contractor only) Bigger is better 95% 95% 98.43%
(Green) ↑ 98.29% ↑ 96.25%

Percentage of all repairs completed within target Main 
Contractor(s) (cumulative)

Bigger is better 95% 95% 91.30%
(Red) ↑ 88.69% ↑ 86.20%

% HRA Gas servicing compliance (General needs & Sheltered) Bigger is better 100% 100% 99.94%
(Amber) ↑ 98.04% ↑ 99.12%

100% of fire risk assessments due Bigger is better 100% 100% under review N/A 100% N/A 100%

Percentage of HRA arrears over debit Smaller is better 1.40% 1.40% 3.1%
(Red) ↓ 2.96% - NEW

Total current UC tenants arrears  (General, sheltered, HMO & 
AST) Smaller is better Demand 

Pressure - £733,957 ↓ £702,115 - NEW

Average days re-let time of ALL HRA Voids Smaller is better 14 days 14 days 16.40 days
(Amber) ↓ 16 - NEW

Major Planning Applications completed within Target Bigger is better 65% 65% 79%
(Green) ↑ 67% - NEW

Minor Planning Applications completed within Target Bigger is better 65% 65% 84%
(Green) ↑ 75% - NEW

Other Planning Applications completed within Target Bigger is better 80% 80% 94%
(Green) ↔ 94% - NEW

P
age 13



Complaints Stage 1

At the end of Q2 2019‐20 a total of 258 complaints were answered 
within the 10 days target out of a total of 273 complaints which 
were received between April and end of September 2019 for 
Housing services. 

93.79 94.51

82.43 81.77

72.79
68.81

0

20

40

60

80

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

% of Housing services complaints answered 
within target

% of Housing services complaints answered within target
2018‐19
Target

P
age 14



At the end of Q2 2019‐20 98.43% of the repairs orders raised to 
the main maintenance contractor were completed right first time 
as a % of tenants response to text satisfaction survey. 

Repairs: Repairs right first time

Quarter 2 Performance

98.29 98.43

96.80
96.25

96.87

97.70

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Repairs right first time (Repair Contractor only)

Repairs right first time (Breyer Contractor only)
2018‐19
Target

P
age 15



By the end of Q2 2019‐20 a total of 13361 repairs orders have 
been raised (year to date) for the main maintenance and gas 
contractors and of these a total 12199 were completed within 
target.

Repairs: Percentage completed within target 

Quarter 2 Performance

88.69 91.391.3
86.2 84.79 82.92

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Percentage of all repairs completed within target 
Main Contractor(s)

Percentage of all repairs completed within target Main Contractor(s)

2018‐19

Target

P
age 16



The below graphs shows 2019-20 Breyer in-month performance improvement of repairs 
being completed within target compared to the in-month performance for 2018-19.

Repairs completed within target 

82
.3
2%

88
.9
3% 92
.1
4% 94
.4
4%

94
.8
7%

93
.8
4%

89
.2
4%

85
.1
0%

91
.3
0%

83
.0
0% 86
.3
0% 89
.0
9%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

April May June July Aug Sept

Breyer Repairs on time performance comparison 2019‐20 & 2018‐19 

2019‐20 2018‐19

Quarter 2 Repairs Improvement

P
age 17



At the end of Q2 2019‐20 a total of 8550 properties with a current 
CP12 (current gas safety record) out of a total compliance stock 
count of 8555 properties.

At the end of Q2 2019‐20 for PSL (temporary accommodation) 
properties gas safety is 99.24% (790 out of 795)

Repairs: HRA Safety compliance (GAS)

Quarter 2 Performance

98.04

99.94

98.64

99.12

99.52
99.78

97

97.5

98

98.5

99

99.5

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

% HRA Gas servicing compliance (General needs 
& Sheltered) 

% HRA Gas servicing compliance (General needs & Sheltered)
2018‐19
Target

P
age 18



HRA Rent:  Arrears

Quarter 2 Performance

At the end of Q2 2019‐20 a total of 4976 HRA tenants were in 
arrears over £0.01p. 

The total amount of arrears owing was £1,672,506 over a current 
estimated annual HRA rent debit of £53,951,807.

2.96 3.1

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Percentage of HRA arrears over debit

Percentage of HRA arrears over debit Target

P
age 19



HRA Rent:  UC Arrears

Quarter 2 Performance

702115.4

733957

£680,000.00

£700,000.00

£720,000.00

£740,000.00

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Total current UC tenants arrears (£) 

Total current UC tenants arrears

At the end of Q2, there was a total of 1110 tenants who are  
receiving UC in arrears.

The current £733,957 UC arrears represents 1.35% when 
expressed as a percentage of the annual rent debit

(Demand Pressure)

P
age 20



At the end of Q2, a total of 196 HRA re‐lets were carried out within 
an average time of 16.4 days. 

HRA Properties:  Re‐let times

Quarter 2 Performance

16

16.4

12.5

13

13.5

14

14.5

15

15.5

16

16.5

17

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Average days re‐let time of ALL HRA Voids 

Average days re‐let time of ALL HRA Voids Target

P
age 21



Planning Applications:  Major

Quarter 2 Performance

The figures for Q1 had to be revised due to errors being 
highlighted in the reporting tool. 

At the end of Q2, 79% (15 of 19) of major planning applications 
were completed within target, which is 65% of decisions made 
within the 13 week statutory period or an extended period of time 
as agreed by the applicant. The Q1 & Q2 performance is still 
within the target of 65%.

67

79

0

20

40

60

80

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Major Planning Applications completed within 
Target

Major Planning Applications completed within Target Target

P
age 22



Planning Applications:  Minor

Quarter 2 Performance

The figures for Q1 had to be revised due to errors being 
highlighted in the reporting tool. 

At the end of Q2, 84% (211 of 252) of major planning applications 
were completed within target, which is 65% of decisions made 
within the 8 week statutory period or an extended period of time 
as agreed by the applicant. The Q1 & Q2 performance is still within 
the target of 65%.

75
84

0

20

40

60

80

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Minor Planning Applications completed within 
Target 

Minor Planning Applications completed within Target Target

P
age 23



Planning Applications:  Other

Quarter 2 Performance

The figures for Q1 had to be revised due to errors being 
highlighted in the reporting tool. 

At the end of Q2, 94% (613 of 649) of major planning applications 
were completed within target, which is 80% of decisions made 
within the 8 week statutory period or an extended period of time 
as agreed by the applicant. The Q1 & Q2 performance is still 
within the target of 80%.

94 94

0

20

40

60

80

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Other Planning Applications completed within 
Target 

Other Planning Applications completed within Target Target

P
age 24



Any questions?

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
4 December 2019 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

This report outlines the progress made 
to date on the Romford Town Centre 
Masterplan project; the next steps and 
timescales for completion. 

 
SLT Lead: 
 

 
Neil Stubbings 
Director of Regeneration Programme 
Delivery  

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Mark Hopson 
Regeneration Consultant  
01708434959, 
mark.hopson@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 
 
 

 
Planning policy 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides an introduction to, and summary of work undertaken to date in 
respect of the Romford Town Centre Masterplan project. The project was 
commissioned in October 2018 to deliver a comprehensive, design-led 
development framework for Romford. The objective of the project is to develop a 
Masterplan that will guide and facilitate Romford’s future growth appropriately and 
sustainably, building on its unique characteristics to deliver a high quality, cohesive 
and vibrant town centre for Havering. 
 
The intention is to adopt the Masterplan document as formal planning policy so that 
it becomes a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The SPD will form part of 
a suite of sub-policies under the Boroughs Local Plan (LP) when this is adopted in 
2020.  The Council’s LP has been submitted to the Secretary of State and has 
been subject to an Examination in Public.  It is anticipated that consultation on the 
planning Inspector’s proposed modifications to the Local Plan will take place in 
early 2020.  
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.hopson@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That Members of the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee note: 
 

 The contents of this report and progress made to date with the Romford 
Masterplan project 

 The findings of the consultation report (Appendix 1) 

 The next steps and associated timescales in relation to the adoption of the 
Masterplan by Cabinet  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Context & background  
 
1.1 Romford is the Borough’s primary town centre and is identified as a 

Metropolitan Centre in both the London Plan and the Local Plan. It is a market 
town, with a Market Charter dating from 1247, and has a strong sense of 
history and heritage with a unique position as a gateway town between 
London and Essex. 

 
1.2 Much like many other town centres across the country, Romford has faced a 

number of socio-economic challenges. The changing dynamics of town 
centres and the decline of the high street is well documented. As such, 
Romford has not been immune to the impacts of these changes. Some of the 
key drivers influencing these changes include: 

 
Changes in retail and leisure sectors  
 
Shifts in consumer habits and technological innovations have influenced the 
way people interact with
[...]
come a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) once adopted. Given 
the LP is the Borough’s overarching spatial plan, it takes precedence in the 
hierarchy of adoption. At present, it is envisaged that the Romford Masterplan 
SPD will be adopted in summer 2020, soon after the Local Plan. 

 
1.6 Once adopted, the role of Masterplan SPD will be to: 
 

- Provide supplementary guidance to relevant policies in the LP (particularly 
spatial Policy 1); 

- Support the implementation of relevant policies in the new London Plan 
(particularly spatial Policies SD1, SD6, SD7 and SD10);  

- Help inform the proposed early review of policies in an adopted LP;  
- Help inform site allocations for inclusion in the early review of the LP and; 
- Sit alongside and complement guidance in other Havering SPDs and the 

Mayor of London’s Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). 
 

1.7 A key component of Masterplan is the inclusion of 6 development briefs which 
are included to provide more detailed guidance on strategic development 
areas in around Romford Town Centre. These strategic areas have been 
identified by the Council has having the opportunity to support Romford’s 
future growth through the provision of mixed development and associated 
social infrastructure.  

 
 
 
2 Masterplan Vision & Objectives 

 
2.1 The main aim of the Masterplan is to provide a vision for Romford which is 

supported by detailed guidance that enables opportunities to be realised so 

Page 29



 
 
 

 

that that Romford retains its strategic role within Havering, north east London 
and Essex.  
 

2.2 The intention is for the Masterplan to set out a vision for the period up to 
2041.The emerging draft vision for Romford is: 

  
Romford will be a mixed and vibrant regional Town Centre with a distinct 
character. It will consist of a refined retail offer complimented by a 
rejuvenated market, with a focus on local goods and services, maintaining its 
role as a major leisure destination, with an enlarged employment offer, an 
early evening food and beverage offer and new residential community. 

 
2.3 The Masterplan vision is supported by 8 objectives. These interrelated 

objectives are illustrated and explained below. 
 

  
 

2.4 The objectives for Romford are supported by strategies to provide guidance 
on how to turn the objectives in to good growth and deliver the social 
infrastructure that is needed to support this growth.  
 
Character & Townscape 

 
2.5 The Masterplan provides guidance for character areas to inform a 

townscape strategy that helps to preserve and enhance Romford’s heritage, 
historic places and buildings whilst accommodating emerging characters 
from new development. Emphasis is placed on improving Romford’s unique 
selling points such as Market Place whilst simultaneously addressing 
barriers that divide character areas within the town centre, such as the ring 
road. 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 

 

Space & Landscape 
 

2.6 Good quality space and landscape within Romford Town Centre can support 
and embellish the built fabric, thereby encouraging more visitors to linger for 
longer in the Town Centre and allowing residents to enjoy a high quality, 
liveable place. The Masterplan proposes a wide range of public spaces 
including high quality streets, pocket parks, squares and roof gardens 
supported by more access to natural features where possible e.g. River 
Rom. 
 
Movement & Connectivity 

 
2.7 The Masterplan seeks to enhance the quality of access to Romford by 

making walking and cycling more attractive. This is achieved by creating a 
balanced network of urban streets, offering a choice of ways to get around 
and prioritising active travel as well as public transport. Initiatives such as 
the Liveable Neighbourhoods scheme will support these changes by 
transforming roundabouts into new street level crossings, freeing up space 
for more active frontage along the ring road while enhancing the quality of 
the main north-south &
[...]
ion initiatives, development 
opportunities and economic growth. 

- Utilisation of Council land and assets to assist with site assembly and 
enable comprehensive development that supports the Masterplan 
objectives. 

- Inviting wider investment and funding to assist with and bring forward 
social infrastructure requirements to underpin growth and: 

- Creating appropriate conditions that attract positive and significant 
external investment opportunities to Romford, in line with the 

Page 32



 
 
 

 

Masterplan vision to deliver a beneficial step change that facilitates 
good growth in Romford. 
 

3 Consultation  
 

3.1 A foundation of the guiding principles that underpin the emerging masterplan 
document is the empirical evidence collected through an extensive public 
consultation and engagement process. This has been led by the Council’s 
appointed specialist engagement agency – Make:Good – who have consulted 
a wide range of stakeholders, including: 
 

- Local people  
- Local organisations  
- Schools 
- Council partners 

 
3.2 In addition to this, the masterplan team has also engaged the following 

partners and stakeholders to inform the development of the masterplan: 
 

- Land owners 
- Prospective developers 
- Business representatives 
- Council departments. 
- Sub regional & statutory agencies – GLA, TfL, Environment Agency 
- Havering’s Quality Review Panel (QRP) - a professional peer review panel 

led by independent architects/design professionals to critically review the 
design principals and emerging proposals. 

 
3.2 In relation to consultation with local people, the Council has carried out a wide 

range of events which has resulted in over 1,200 people being engaged in the 
process. The feedback has overall been very positive and to the draft 
proposals set out in the Masterplan. All information has been collated through 
a programmed sequence of engagement events that have taken place over 
the course of the year. These include: 

 
- Public exhibition events 
- Pop-up stalls at strategic locations around the town centre 
- Targeted engagement seminars with stakeholders and key organisations in 

the Romford  
- 1-2-1 meetings 
- Presentations at local events  

 
3.3 The events have also been supported by a detailed communications strategy 

which has used a number of channels and media formats to circulate 
information and updates about the project. These include: Facebook, 
Instagram, local press and a dedicated project webpage: 
https://www.yourromford.co.uk/ 

 
3.4 A full report setting out the findings of the consultation for the Masterplan are 

set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

Page 33

https://www.yourromford.co.uk/


 
 
 

 

4 Next steps and timescales  
 

4.1 The next steps and associated timescales for completing the project are 
summarised as follows: 
 

- Completion of internal Council consultation on draft SPD – November 2019 
- Review workshops with Leader and Members – January 2020 
- Cabinet approval for statutory consultation – April 2020 
- Review of feedback/update SPD – May 2020 
- Adoption of Romford Masterplan SPD*- June 2020 

 
*Note: this assumes successful adoption of the Local Plan 

 
5 Appendices  
 
 Appendix 1: Romford Masterplan Draft Consultation Report 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Policy protocol – the draft Romford Masterplan SPD will eventually form a sub-set 
of policies to the emerging Havering Local Plan. As such, the SPD can only be 
adopted once the Local Plan has been adopted.  
 
Judicial Review – as with all public authority decisions, there is a risk that the SPD 
could be challenged for a Judicial Review if adopted.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
An Equalities Assessment has not been included with this report as the primary 
purpose of this paper is to summarise progress on the proje

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
4 December 2019 (7.30 - 9.15 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ray Best (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Keith Darvill, 
Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, Carol Smith and Sally Miller 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Durdin and Councillor 
Timothy Ryan 
 
 
 
9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 September 
2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

11 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER TWO  
 
Members received a presentation that outlined the eleven indicators for 
Quarter Two that reports to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are measured 
within the Council.  These are compared over four quarters of the municipal 
year to monitor performance standards.  Most are given a “RAG rating” on 
the basis of Red (off track), Amber (at risk) and Green (on track).  
 
The report indicated that there were performance ratings available for 9 of 
the 10 indicators. Two indicators were Red (off target), Three were Amber 
(off target but expected to achieve target) and the four were Green (on 
target). 
 
One of the indicators was a demand rather than performance, therefore did 
not have a target assigned and was not given a RAG status. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the following indicators were off targets: 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December 
2019 

 

 

 

 Percentage of all repairs completed within target Main Contractor(s). 
It was noted that the percentage was a cumulative but the trajectory for 
the indicator showed a sign of improvement. 

 

 The percentage of HRA arrears over debit. It was noted that at the 
end of the quarter a total of 4976 HRA tenants were in arrears. The 
total amount of arrears owing was £1,672,506 over a current 
estimated annual HRA rent debit of £53,951,807. 

 
The following indicators were rated as Amber - off target but expected to 
achieve target: 
 

 Percentage of Housing Services complaints answered within target 
time. The report outlined that a total of 258 complaints were 
answered within the 10 days target out of a total of 273 complaints 
which were received between April and end of September 2019 for 
Housing services.  
 

  Percentage of HRA Gas servicing compliance (General needs & 
Sheltered)  
At the end of the current quarter, a total of 8550 properties have a 
current CP12 (current gas safety record) out of a total compliance 
stock count of 8555 properties. 
 
The report also indicated that homes under the Private Sector 
Leasing  (temporary accommodation) properties gas safety was 
99.24% (790 out of 795). 
 

 Average days re-let time of ALL HRA Voids  
It was noted that at the end of the quarter, a total of 196 HRA re-lets 
were carried out within an average time of 16.4 days.  

 
During discussion, Members were informed that the issue with Universal 
Credit (UC) continues to impact on the HRA arrears. 
 
It was noted that at the end of current quarter (Q2), there were a total of 
1110 tenants who were receiving UC in arrears. The current £733,957 UC 
arrears represents 1.35% when expressed as a percentage of the annual 
rent debit 
 
The Director of Housing Services informed Members that the services would 
be submitting a report on review of performance indicators to the sub-
committee at the next meeting. 
 
Members requested that future Performance Update be collated as a 
running total in order to understand the direction of performance. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance update report. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December 
2019 

 

 

 

12 ROMFORD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN  
 
At the request of a Member, the Sub-Committee received a report on the 
Romford Town Centre Masterplan project. 
 
The report provided a summary of work undertaken to date in respect of the 
Town Centre Masterplan project that was commissioned in October 2018 to 
deliver a comprehensive, design-led development framework for Romford.  
 
It was noted that the objective of the project was to develop a masterplan 
that would guide and facilitate Romford’s future growth appropriately and 
sustainably, building on its unique characteristics to deliver a high quality, 
cohesive and vibrant town centre for Havering. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the intention was to adopt the 
masterplan document as formal planning policy so that it becomes a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The SPD would form part of a 
suite of sub-policies under the Boroughs Local Plan (LP) when this is 
adopted in 2020.  The Council’s Local Plan had been submitted to the 
Secretary of State.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that consultation on the planning Inspector’s 
proposed modifications to the Local Plan would take place in early 2020.  
 
The aim of the masterplan was to provide a vision for Romford which was 
supported by detailed guidance that enables opportunities to be realised so 
that that Romford retains its strategic role within Havering, North East 
London and Essex.  

 
Members noted that it was the intention that the masterplan sets out a vision 
for the period up to 2041. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed of the following emerging draft vision for 
Romford: 
  
Romford would be a mixed and vibrant regional Town Centre with a distinct 
character. It would consist of a refined retail offer complimented by a 
rejuvenated market, with a focus on local goods and services, maintaining 
its role as a major leisure destination, with an enlarged employment offer, 
an early evening food and beverage offer and new residential community. 

 
The masterplan vision was supported by 8 interrelated objectives. These 
objectives were supported by strategies to provide guidance on how to turn 
the objectives in to good growth and deliver the social infrastructure that 
was needed to support growth.  

 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the masterplan team has also 
engaged the following partners and stakeholders to inform the development 
of the masterplan: 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December 
2019 

 

 

 

- Land owners 
- Prospective developers 
- Business representatives 
- Council departments. 
- Sub regional & statutory agencies – GLA, TfL, Environment Agency 
- Havering’s Quality Review Panel (QRP) - a professional peer review 

panel led by independent architects/design professionals to critically 
review the design principals and emerging proposals. 

 
Members were informed that the council was currently involved in two joint 
venture partnerships to deliver borough-wide regeneration and high-quality 
housing for local people.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following next steps and associated 
timescales for completing the project: 

 
- Completion of internal Council consultation on draft SPD – November 

2019 
- Review workshops with Leader and Members – January 2020 
- Cabinet approval for statutory consultation – April 2020 
- Review of feedback/update SPD – May 2020 
- Adoption of Romford Masterplan SPD*- June 2020 

 
Members were encouraged to take the opportunity of the current 
consultation to be involved as it offered a chance to influence the vision for 
the Romford Masterplan.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that an all Member briefing was planned 
for the future including an opportunity for a walkabout on one of the sites. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


